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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr G W Ripley

	Scheme
	:
	Identilam Directors Retirement & Death Benefit Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	JS&P Pension Trustees Ltd (JS&P)

	
	:
	Hazell Carr Pension Services Ltd (Hazell Carr)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Ripley complains that he was told the Scheme was a capped scheme and that, as a member subject to the post-1989 benefit regime, he was unable to make additional contributions to the Scheme.  Mr Ripley says this has caused him injustice as he received bonuses which he had to take as cash and which were taxed, which he would otherwise have paid into the Scheme.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

BENEFIT REGIMES
3. Prior to 6 April 2006, members of occupational pension schemes fell into one of three benefit regimes depending on when their membership commenced.  The limits applying to members’ benefits, therefore, depended on which regime they fell within.  One limit common to all regimes was that the maximum pension payable to a member upon their normal retirement date was two-thirds of their final pensionable salary.

4. Members of occupational pension schemes who joined after June 1989 were subject to an earnings cap, whereby their pensionable salary was capped at an amount advised, from time to time, by the Inland Revenue (now HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC)).  The effect of this cap was to limit the amount of contributions that could be paid into the scheme for those members (known as post-89 members).  This was because the total contributions paid by each of the employee and employer would be limited to the amount needed to fund a pension of two-thirds of the capped salary.
5. Where members had joined an occupational pension scheme prior to June 1989, there was no earnings cap and so they could fund their pensions to the maximum otherwise allowed by HMRC - i.e. based on their actual pensionable salary, rather than a capped salary.  These members were known as pre-87 members or 1987 members, depending on when they joined their scheme.
6. There are various differences between the regimes, in addition to the salary cap.  For instance, for pre-87 and 1987 members, early retirement pensions were limited to the ratio of actual service to potential service – a limitation which was not applied to the post-89 regime.

7. The new tax regime was introduced from 6th April 2006. This allows a member of an occupational pension scheme to pay contributions up to 100% of his or her taxable earnings, in any tax year.

MATERIAL FACTS
8. Mr Ripley was employed by Identilam plc (Identilam).  He was initially a member of Identilam’s fully administered pension fund, until the inception of the Scheme, at which time he transferred out of the main fund and into the Scheme.   Mr Ripley was a trustee of the Scheme.  Members were not required to contribute to the Scheme.

9. The Scheme was a small self administered scheme (SSAS) established on 20 December 1990.  The Scheme was insured with and, at the time, administrative services were provided by, Scottish Equitable.  
10. Scottish Equitable also provided pensioneer trustee services (through Scottish Equitable Trustees Limited), which were carried out, on its behalf, by Mr R.  The duty of a pensioneer trustee was to ensure the special rules governing SSASs were observed.  While carrying out this role, I understand Mr R also attended and took the minutes of trustee meetings.
11. The Scheme’s financial adviser was Mr M of B&M Pension Advisers.  

12. I have been provided with a quotation prepared by Scottish Equitable in relation to the establishment of the Scheme.  Section 3 of the quotation sets out the “Technical Detail”, which included the following information:
“Certain members whose salary exceeds £60,000 will, for the purposes of calculating retirement benefits, have their salary restricted to this figure.  It is expected that this figure will increase in line with the Retail Price Index.  The persons affected by this restriction will be all members of schemes which commenced after 13th March 1989 and all members joining a scheme on or after 1st June 1989.”

13. Similar information was included in the Appendix to the quotation which set out Inland Revenue limits.

14. On 20 December 1990, Mr M attended a meeting with Mr Ripley and other members of the Scheme.  I have been provided with notes of this meeting which, in part, record the following:

“The scheme is a (sic) reconstituted from the original scheme of 1987 (or part thereof – MTAR and [Mr Ripley]).  In this way we are able to avoid a specific ‘capping’ exercise that the government introduced earlier this year. …”
15. Identilam sent a letter dated 20 December 1990 to Mr Ripley setting out the benefits under the Scheme.  The letter defined a number of terms, including “Final Remuneration”.  The definition provided was:
“… on any date means the yearly average of your remuneration from the Principal Company over any period of three or more consecutive years ending within the 10 year period prior to that date (subject to a maximum of £64,800, or such other figure as may from time to time be approved by the Inland Revenue). …” (My underlining)

16. An initial actuarial valuation report (AVR) was carried out after the inception of the Scheme in 1990.  Further AVRs were then carried out as at 20 December 1993, 20 December 1996 and 1 January 1999.  I understand all of these valuations were carried out by the same actuary employed by Scottish Equitable.  
17. In the initial AVR, the actuary calculated the following:

17.1. based on Mr Ripley’s salary of £33,500, his salary at 65 would be £268,227 (assuming it increased at 8.5% per annum);

17.2. the maximum pension the Scheme could pay was two-thirds of this amount (£178,818);

17.3. the capital value of this pension was £2,843,755; and

17.4. the annual contribution needed to meet this cost was £34,600.

18. In the 1993 AVR, the actuary specifically stated:

“The figures calculated for this member have been carried out assuming pre-Finance Act 1989 Revenue limits apply.”
19. With respect to the funding of the Scheme, the actuary calculated the following:

19.1. based on Mr Ripley’s salary of £55,500, his salary at 65 would be £347,906 (assuming it increased at 8.5% per annum);

19.2. the maximum pension the Scheme could pay was two-thirds of this amount (£231,937);

19.3. the capital value of this pension was £3,424,121; 
19.4. the Scheme already held £99,413 worth of assets to meet this cost; and

19.5. the annual contribution needed to meet the difference was £55,500.

20. In the 1996 AVR, there is no specific reference to the basis of calculation.  In relation to the Scheme funding, the actuary calculated the following:

20.1. based on Mr Ripley’s salary of £56,240, his salary at 60
 would be £183,559 (assuming it increased at 8.5% per annum);

20.2. the maximum pension the Scheme could pay was £122,372;

20.3. the capital value of this pension was £1,568,916; 

20.4. the Scheme already held £247,607 worth of assets to meet this cost; and

20.5. the annual contribution needed to meet the difference was £59,890.

21. The actuary also set out Mr Ripley’s salary used in the previous AVR of £55,500.  Based on the assumptions applied, it was expected his salary would have increased to £70,889 for the purposes of the 1996 AVR, but it had only increased to £56,240.

22. In the 1999 AVR, again, there is no specific reference to the basis of calculation.  In relation to the Scheme funding, the actuary calculated the following:

22.1. based on Mr Ripley’s salary of £62,906, his salary at 65 would be £242,860 (assuming it increased at 8.5% per annum);

22.2. the maximum pension the Scheme could pay was two-thirds of this amount (£161,906);

22.3. the capital value of this pension was £624,909; and

22.4. the Scheme already held £493,615 worth of assets to meet this cost; and

22.5. the annual contribution needed to meet the difference was £16,953.

23. In September 2001, JS&P replaced Scottish Equitable as pensioneer trustee.
24. The actuarial valuation as at 1 January 2002 was carried out by Cartwright Consultancy Limited (Cartwright).

25. In the 2002 AVR, Cartwright made no specific reference to the basis of calculation.  Cartwright noted the following:

25.1. Mr Ripley’s current salary was £153,437 at that stage;

25.2. the Scheme held £697,359 worth of assets to meet the cost of Mr Ripley’s pension; and

25.3. this was greater than the value of the maximum benefits that could be provided.

26. In a letter dated 16 September 2002, JS&P wrote to Identilam referring to the 2002 AVR and stated:
“You will note that the report recommends no further contributions for Mr Ripley for the time being.  The actuary has pointed out that he is subject to the earnings cap, and as his earnings already exceed the earnings cap, the situation is likely to persist in the future, …
… So as Mr Ripley’s earnings were £153,437 for the year to 31 December 2001 his earnings in excess of the earnings cap, which was £95,400 per annum, had to be disregarded for the purposes of the actuarial valuation.”

27. I understand that, in early 2004, Rathbones, a pensions consultancy, contacted Identilam in respect of the pensioneer trustee role.  It made enquiries of Cartwright in relation to the 2002 AVR and of Scottish Equitable, stating that, as Mr Ripley was a member of an earlier occupational pension scheme with Identilam, it believed he was a pre-89 member and his pension provision could continue on an uncapped basis.
28. Cartwright responded on 7 July 2004, stating:

“… in accordance with the advice received from the Pensioneer Trustee at the time of the last actuarial valuation, all Members were treated as being post-89 members.”

29. Scottish Equitable responded to Rathbones on 19 July 2004, stating

“… I confirm that Mr GW Ripley … can be treated as pre-89 members through their membership of the Principal Company’s previous scheme ….  They joined this scheme on 1 August 1997 (sic).  Our records have been updated to reflect the benefit regime.”
30. Rathbones wrote to Identilam on 27 July 2004, advising

“… I have received confirmation from Scottish Equitable that both Mr and Mrs Ripley do retain rights to pension provision on an uncapped basis by reason of their earlier membership of the original Scottish Equitable scheme.

I have also obtained confirmation from the actuary that prepared the last valuation that he undertook his calculations on the basis of Mr and Mrs Ripley were capped.  Therefore, there may well be scope for further contributions for Mr Ripley.”

31. Consequently, Mr Ripley contacted JS&P asking why he was told that he was subject to the earnings cap, when it appeared he fell under the tax regime which provided for uncapped earnings.

32. JS&P responded to Mr Ripley on 30 September 2004, saying:
“When we assumed the role as your pensioner (sic) trustee back in 2001 we were obliged to gather information about the Scheme from both yourselves and the previous pensioner (sic) and I enclose a copy of the Member Information Form that you completed for us at that time.  As you can see, this clearly states that each member was a ‘Post 89’ member and that there were no other pension schemes in respect of your employment with Identilam.  The Identilam DR&DBS was established in December 1990 and as The Member Information Forms also state that there were no other previous scheme we had no reason to think that you were anything other than a ‘post 89’ member.  The 1999 actuarial report showed you as joining the scheme in December 1990 with no indication that you were entitled to any ‘continued rights’ from membership of any earlier Identilam scheme.

My subsequent investigations have revealed that the Scottish Equitable insurance policies held by the Identilam DR&DBS were in fact assigned to the Scheme from a previous arrangement established by Declaration of Trust dated 24th July 1987.  Taking this into account, it would appear that any individuals who were members of this previous arrangement prior to 1st June 1989 will be entitled to ‘continued rights’ in the current scheme and can therefore be treated as ’87-89’ members.”

33. I have seen the member information form for Mr Ripley completed by Identilam.   In answer to the query: “Benefits Regime e.g. pre ’87, ’89, post ‘89”, the answer given was: “POST ‘89”.

34. JS&P further replied to Mr Ripley on 15 October 2004, saying:

“The information provided to us at the outset of this scheme was clear and unambiguous.  We were told you were a post 89 member and the start of the scheme agreed with that.  There was therefore no reason for us to believe that the information was not correct and it is fair and reasonable for us to have proceeded on that basis.  Had we been provided with the correct information initially, we would have calculated maximum contributions in line with the applicable rules.”
35. Mr Ripley responded to JS&P saying:

“The reason that the ‘discovery’ of my not being capped arose was that we were canvassed by another organisation pitching to take over the role of ‘professional trustee’.  We did/have not engaged them but their first act, not on our direct instructions, was to investigate whether my Wife and I were post 89 or under the 87-89 regime.  They confirmed that we were not capped.

This further nullifies your claims that the information at the outset of the scheme was ‘clear and unambiguous’. …

36. Mr Ripley wrote to Scottish Equitable on 12 November 2004, asking why it had him wrongly classified as being subject to the earnings cap, particularly when he was a member of a scheme with Scottish Equitable originally, prior to the transfer to the Scheme.
37. In the meantime, in March 2003, Scottish Equitable’s SSAS portfolio had been acquired by Hazell Carr.  Consequently, Hazell Carr dealt with any enquiries relating to schemes Scottish Equitable had previously administered.
38. Hazell Carr responded to Mr Ripley on 20 January 2005, saying:
“From the scheme records, you joined a Scottish Equitable EPP in August 1987 and were still a member of this scheme when the SSAS was established in December 1990.

Based on this, when the SSAS was established, a request for you to be treated as a ‘Pre 1989’ budget member could have been made to the Inland Revenue.  In the circumstances, it is likely that the Inland Revenue would have agreed to this, but the key requirement at that point is the need to request.

The decision to approach the Inland Revenue was not Scottish Equitable’s to make.  Depending on individual circumstances, it could be beneficial for a member to be treated as a ‘Post 1989’ member.  The decision to request ‘Pre 1989’ status (or opt for it nowadays) needs to be based on professional financial advice at any given time.  In my opinion, your Financial Adviser should have talked about this when the SSAS was established.  Scottish Equitable could not provide this advice.”

39. In respect of the restricted funding of the Scheme, Hazell Carr’s letter went on:
“… I have looked at the salaries that you were drawing from the Company from when the SSAS commenced (December 1990) until the date that Scottish Equitable Trustees Ltd were replaced as the Pensioneer Trustee in September 2001.  Based on this, your salary (for funding purposes) was not subject to the salary cap until January 1999 onwards.  Before this date, your salary was not high enough to be restricted by the salary cap and as a result the funding results (in terms of ‘Pre 1989’ versus ‘Post 1989’) were unaffected.

In addition, again up until January 1999, the actual contributions that were being paid into the SSAS on your behalf by the Company were not in line with the calculated maximum amounts.

From January 1999 onwards, the Company does appear to have funded your benefits up to the calculated maximum levels.  Indeed, it appears that contributions in excess of the scheme’s maximum levels were paid in the years ending 31 December 1999 and 2000, but it is not clear exactly what was paid on your behalf.  On the basis that the calculated maximum levels may have been ignored, it is difficult to agree that the ‘Post 1989’ calculations restricted what was paid.”
40. Mr Ripley responded to Hazell Carr on 25 January 2005, saying:
“… Our financial adviser ‘of the day’ brought in Scottish Equitable’s SASS (sic) expert [Mr R] to conduct the business with Identilam.  [Mr R] ran the meetings, provided the advice and was actively consulted by the IFA to advise on maximum funding …

Maximum funding calculations were carried out but unexpected growth in the value of our commercial property as well as market growth meant that I had become over funded.

I was advised not to make any more contributions to the scheme due to being overfunded.  Having stopped paying further contributions my pension planning has been adversely affected to a very significant and damaging extent.”

41. Mr Ripley sought the assistance of the Occupational Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS [now TPAS]). In relation to his belief that Mr R provided advice, Mr Ripley made the following comments to his OPAS adviser in a letter dated 25 January 2005:  

“… The meetings we had with our financial adviser were in the company of the [Scottish Equitable] representative for annual reviews – the [Scottish Equitable] representative, to my recollection, accompanied our ‘Financial Adviser’ for the very purpose of providing the correct and most appropriate information for us to benefit most from the pension scheme and there-in any changes to that scheme.  In meeting notes … of 19th December 1997 (provided by [Scottish Equitable]) [Mr M] (our financial adviser) asked [Mr R] (… Scottish Equitable Trustees ltd.) ‘to request Head Office to calculate the maximum contribution that could be paid by PB (… – another scheme member) assuming she received a bonus of £30,000.00.  [Mr R] agreed to come back to [Mr M] as soon as possible on this point.  This to me ably demonstrates that the Equitable Life Trustee was, as was usual, asked to advise on what could be contributed.”

42. In a letter of the same date to Hazell Carr, Mr Ripley said:

“Maximum funding calculations were carried out but unexpected growth in the value of our commercial property as well as market growth meant that I had become over funded.

I was advised not to make any more contributions to the scheme due to being overfunded.  Having stopped paying further contributions my pension planning has been adversely affected to a very significant and damaging extent.

…

My understanding is that as a pre-89 member I have the choice of pre-89 and post-89 benefits but as a post-89 member I only have the choice of post-89 benefits.  If, as I was, eligible for pre 89 membership, this should have been almost automatically implemented by Scottish Equitable and to do so would only have potentially beneficial effects.  The advice/regime implemented/ sustained by way of the Scottish Equitable SASS (sic) specialist reduced my options for retirement planning.”

43. Hazell Carr responded to Mr Ripley in a letter dated 8 February 2005:
“… there was a financial advice decision to make on as to whether an individual should apply for continued rights or not.  Scottish Equitable could not assume if pre-89 or post-89 was ‘better’ for you. …

…

I understand that Scottish Equitable did provide SSAS consultants in the past and that [Mr R] filled such a role.  [Mr R’s] role was purely to provide guidance on the SSAS and in the main, what was allowable and inappropriate in terms of investments in the eyes of the Inland Revenue.  This was not a financial advice role.  Financial advice at all times would be the responsibility of your IFA.  Also, in addition to this, the decision to approach the Inland Revenue at that time about a member’s budget status on establishing a new scheme (where another scheme was already in place pre-89) was not a SSAS specific issue.”
44. Mr Ripley brought his complaint to my office.
45. In submissions to me, Hazell Carr says:

“… I feel that the problems that he has experienced are based on the financial advice that he received and not the administrative services that Scottish Equitable provided at the time.  In my view, Scottish Equitable could not and should not have advised Mr Ripley in relation to this budget status, as this was a financial advice issue.”

46. JS&P submits:

46.1. When it became the pensioneer trustee in 2001, it asked for a SSAS Information Sheet to be completed (see paragraphs 32 and 33).  Insofar as it is aware, the Information Sheet was completed by Identilam and it stated Mr Ripley was a post-89 member;

46.2. It was provided with a copy of the Announcement letter issued to Mr Ripley by Identilam on 20 December 1990 when he joined the scheme (see paragraph 15), which clearly states he was capped and, therefore a post-89 member; and
46.3. There was no reason for JS&P to doubt the accuracy of the information provided to it, which it relied upon in good faith.

47. Mr Ripley accepts that Mr R’s role was not to provide financial advice to the Scheme.  However, he considers that the information provided by Scottish Equitable classifying his position as ‘capped’, influenced the legitimacy and accuracy of any financial advice that was received via any other party.

48. Mr Ripley has referred to documents referring to maximum contributions that could be made in respect of his pension provision (for example, minutes of the Trustee meeting on 21 December 1998) and suggested these illustrated his ‘capped’ status, thereby indicating he was viewed as a post-89 member in the 1996 actuarial valuation report.   I note these minutes record that total contributions for the year ending 31 December 1997 were in excess of the maximum rate set out in the 1996 actuarial valuation. 

49. In relation to whether he has suffered any loss by being categorised as a post-89 member, Mr Ripley has said:
49.1. In a letter to his OPAS adviser dated 5 January 2005:

“… I have been taxed on the money that was due to go into the Pension Fund and also N.I has had to be paid; furthermore, it is my understanding that without my pension being topped up, heavily, now, I will be disadvantaged further when the new legislation comes into force in 2006.  In real terms I have been taxed 40% whereas this would have gone net into the fund.

The money would have gone into the pension as we were funding to maximum levels until advised that we could put no further money into the pension; I feel confident of ably demonstrating that the monies would have gone into the pension and correspondence and internal meeting notes will substantiate the fact.”

49.2. In a letter to his OPAS adviser dated 25 January 2005:

“… we missed many profitable years where I would have funded much more into my pension scheme, had my ‘advisers’ said that I was entitled legally to do so.  But I was always advised that I was capped.
My investment approach has always been cautious and hence although I would have suffered like others from market fluctuations this would not have prevented me from contributing more and more into the pension fund.  Indeed I can provide the company results for the last 15 years and also salary draw down which will substantiate my ability to contribute and also notes indicating that I was prevented from doing so.”
50. In anticipation of the AVR for the Scheme as at 1 January 2005, Identilam sent a schedule of contributions to JS&P for the years ending 31 December 2003, 2004 and 2005.  The schedule listed the following contributions as having been paid in respect of Mr Ripley:
50.1. for 2003, total contributions of £93,600 were paid; and
50.2. for 2004, total contributions of £306,399.96 were paid.

CONCLUSIONS
51. I commence my conclusions on this matter by making a number of observations in relation to the AVRs prepared in the years 1993 and 1999.  In relation to these calculations, I observe that, had Mr Ripley’s salary in 1993 increased in line with the assumption used by the actuary, by the date of the 1999 AVR, it would have been approximately £83,452 – in fact, it was only £62,906.  I also observe that, as his salary did not increase in line with the assumptions used, his forecast salary at age 65 decreased between 1993 and 1999 which, in turn, led to a decrease in the maximum pension that the Scheme could provide.  Consequently, the cost of providing that maximum pension decreased.  

52. When recommending contribution levels, the actuary needed to take into account not only the cost of the pension being targeted, but the assets the Scheme already held to meet that cost.  This could vary, depending on the return on the Scheme’s investments.  The actuary recommended an annual contribution of £55,500 in the 1993 AVR, but only £16,953 in the 1999 AVR.  From my analysis of the AVRs, it would seem that this significant reduction in contribution level relates to the increase in assets over the period, combined with the decrease in potential maximum pension.  There is nothing to indicate the reduction in recommended contribution has been, in any way, influenced by the earnings cap applicable to post-89 members. 
53. The results of the 2002 AVR were communicated to Mr Ripley in September 2002.  This was the first AVR where Mr Ripley’s salary was high enough to be subject to the earnings cap and, therefore, the first AVR where the actuary’s recommendations were influenced by the consideration of Mr Ripley as a post-89 member.  As such, the actuary recommended no further contributions.  Despite this, Identilam’s schedule (see paragraph 50) shows significant contributions were made in respect of Mr Ripley over the 2003 and 2004 years.  
54. Rathbones identified that Mr Ripley was eligible to be treated as a 1987 member in July 2004.  This meant that, from July 2004, Mr Ripley was in a position to seek advice and to contact HMRC regarding being treated as a 1987 member.  It also meant that, with Identilam’s accounting period running from 1 January to 31 December, the company was in a position to make significant contributions into the Scheme, to remedy any loss caused to that date.  To what extent there was a loss, however, is hard to determine, given the significant contributions already made to the Scheme in respect of Mr Ripley, in 2003 and 2004.  Therefore, at most, contributions in relation to Mr Ripley may not have been maximised during 2002 and 2003.  Any injustice would, however, appear to be ameliorated by the contributions made by Identilam in 2003 and 2004, albeit, apparently, not in accordance with the advice of the actuary in the 2002 AVR. 
55. However, in order to direct steps be taken by any of the respondents in relation to any loss suffered by Mr Ripley, I need to establish that any loss was due to maladministration by one or other of them.
56. At the time the Scheme was established in December 1990, there was a discussion involving Mr M, during which reference was made to the ability to “avoid” the new “’capping’ exercise”, due to the reconstituted nature of the Scheme – a clear reference to the existence of continued rights from the 1987 benefit regime.  However, when the announcement letter was issued by Identilam, it defined “Final Remuneration” in a way which was only consistent with all members being post-89 members.  There was no reference to any transitional arrangements.  
57. Irrespective of this, the 1993 AVR was overtly calculated on the basis that Mr Ripley was a 1987 member.  It is not clear whether the initial, 1996 or 1999 AVRs were also calculated on this basis.  I note the actuary makes no reference to the regime he has used, but there is no reference to having changed his basis of calculation.  There is also no reference to the salary cap in relation to Mr Ripley’s potential salary at 65, which suggests that a post-89 basis was not being used.  

58. In 2001, JS&P took over as the pensioneer trustee and requested the completion of member information forms.  This clearly stated that Mr Ripley joined the Scheme in December 1990 and was subject to the post-89 benefits regime.  In my view, the member information form is quite clear in its requested information and the information recorded thereon was also quite clear and unambiguous.  In the absence of any indication that the member information form might have contained inaccurate information, I consider it is a document upon which JS&P could reasonably rely.

59. I would not expect an incoming pensioneer trustee to be familiar with every actuarial valuation undertaken on a scheme prior to its involvement.  However, I would expect it to be familiar with at least the most recent.  There was nothing on the face of the 1999 AVR to suggest which benefit regime was relevant to Mr Ripley.  In any event, at that stage, the salary cap (if, indeed, the actuary had based his calculations on the post-89 regime – a fact of which I am not convinced) would not have had any effect.  
60. In summary, the member information form provided a reasonable basis for JS&P to conclude that Mr Ripley was a post-89 member.  There was nothing in the 1999 AVR which would have alerted them otherwise.
61. The first identifiable effect of Mr Ripley being considered a post-89 member was in the recommendations given in the 2002 AVR prepared by Cartwright.  Cartwright states it used member information given to it by JS&P.  JS&P says this was the information given to it by Identilam.  I do not know whether, or to what extent, Cartwright referred back to the 1999 AVR but, as discussed above, there is nothing on its face to indicate the relevant benefit regime for Mr Ripley.

62. Mr Ripley suggests that the information provided on the member information forms was based on information provided to Identilam by the various pension professionals at the time.  Insofar as I am aware, at that stage, the only other parties involved were Mr M and Mr R, on behalf of Scottish Equitable.
63. Mr R discharged Scottish Equitable’s role as pensioneer trustee.  This role does not include providing specific advice to members about issues such as maximising their benefits under the relevant scheme.  Rather, its primary purpose is to ensure a SSAS is not wound up, except in accordance with relevant legislation and also, more generally, to maintain an oversight role to ensure the SSAS is managed in accordance with that legislation.  Given that Scottish Equitable also provided administrative services to the Scheme, Mr R provided such assistance and information as was requested, such as information about maximum funding levels.  However, I do not see that Mr R, or Scottish Equitable, had any specific role to play in ensuring Mr Ripley personally was benefiting from maximum contributions to the Scheme.
64. It is not for me to conclude which regime would be more beneficial for Mr Ripley.  As a post-89 member, he was subject to the salary cap, thereby limiting his contributions.  However, as a 1987 member, any early retirement pension is limited to the ratio of completed to potential service at retirement – a limitation not applied to the post-89 regime.  And there are other differences. Clearly, there are pros and cons of each regime and it is the circumstances of each particular individual that dictate the preferable regime.
65. Mr Ripley has explained how Mr M introduced Mr R as someone with expertise in SSASs.  Therefore, Mr R and, by implication, Scottish Equitable, were aware that Identilam and the Scheme had a pensions adviser assisting in the establishment of the SSAS. 
66. I note Mr Ripley suggests that, because trustee minutes from 1998 refer to maximum funding, this suggests he was capped (and, therefore, treated in the 1996 valuation as a post-89 member).  However, there have always been limits to the benefits a pension scheme can provide for a member and so, inevitably, there is a maximum level of contribution which can be made.

67. In conclusion, therefore, I do not see that the fact Mr Ripley was classed as a post-89 member was due to maladministration by Scottish Equitable or JS&P.  The Scheme had an adviser in place whose actions do not fall within my jurisdiction and so I make no comment in this respect.
68. For the reasons set out above, I do not uphold this complaint.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

13 November 2007

� It is not clear why age 60 was used in the 1996 AVR whereas age 65 was used in the other AVRs.
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